### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Directed Electronics Canada Inc.	01/19/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DEI Headquarters Inc.
Street Address:	One Viper Way
City:	Vista
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92081

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11079468

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)288-8389

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 514.847.4333

Email: adaoud@ogilvyrenault.com
Correspondent Name: OGILVY RENAULT LLP
Address Line 1: 1, Place Ville Marie

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14549-3US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alexandra Daoud

Total Attachments: 2

source=Ass3rd145493US#page1.tif source=Ass3rd145493US#page2.tif CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 025660 FRAME: 0404

### **ASSIGNMENT**

3061868 Canada, Inc. is the named assignee of United States Patent Application No. 11/079,468 filed March 15, 2005, entitled CONTROL DEVICE FOR VEHICLE. The "Assets" of 3061868 Canada, Inc., including all of the "Intellectual Property" including US Patent Application No. 11/079,468 were purchased by 4366859 Canada, Inc. A true and accurate copy of the relivant parts of the Asset Purchase Agreement are attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 4366859 Canada, Inc. was merged into Directed Electronics Canada, Inc. A true and accurate copy of the merger documents are attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

For valuable consideration, Directed Electronics Canada, Inc., a federal corporation of Canada, with an address of 2750 Alphonse-Gariépy St, LACHINE, Quebec H8T 3M2, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") hereby assign to DEI Headquarters, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by the virtue of the laws of the State of Florida and having a place of business at One Viper Way, Vista, California 92081, USA, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the invention and improvements which are the subject of an application for United States Patent Application No. 11/079,468 filed March 15, 2005, entitled CONTROL DEVICE FOR VEHICLE, and all related applications and patents that may issue therefrom.

This assignment including said applications, any and all United States and foreign patents granted for any of said inventions or improvements, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application and based on the filing date of any provisional application of which said application claims the benefit under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and Assignor authorizes the Assignee to apply in all countries in my name or in its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion and for inventor's certificates for said inventions and improvements; and it is agreed for myself

l

and my heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, upon request to perform such lawful acts, to promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention or application as may be known and accessible to me, to testify in any interference or litigation related to said invention or application and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

The Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement.

DIRECTED ELECTRONICS CANADA, INC.

By:

Mr. Julien Joly

lt:

President